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Concordance among the austrian segments in six armorials of the Toison d'or group. 
© 2013 Steen Clemmensen, Farum, Denmark, www.armorial.dk  
 
ETO, Grand armorial équestre de la Toison d'or et de l'Europe, Paris, Bibl. Arsenal, ms. 4790, 5x5 
layout, edition by Michel Pastoureau and Michel Popoff 2001. 
BHM, Stockholm, Riksarkivet, Codex Bergshammar, edition by Jan Raneke, is a plain copy of ETO. 
CHE, Complaintes d'Herauts, Antwerp, Staadsbibliothek, ms. B 89240 A, 3x3 layout, a miscellany by 
Hendrik van Heessel. 
QPB al. APA/b, Paix d'Arras, Paris, BnF, ms.fr. 8199:2r-91v (in parts), 2x3 layout;  noted in 
Clemmensen APA, item nos. with 9000 added.  
LYN, Lyncenich, Bruxelles, KBR, ms. F.H.II.6567, 3x4 layout, segment fragmented. 
LBQ, LeBlancq, Paris, BnF, ms.fr.5232, 1x6 layout. 
Branch codes as in Clemmensen Ordinary of medieval armorials, 2006, 2010, 2013. 
 

Branch codes  Blazon ETO 
fo. 

ETO 
no. 

CHE 
fo. 

CHE 
no. 

APA 
fo. 

APA 
no. 

LYN 
no. 

LBQ 
no. 

Ratmansdorf 1a1 aut G AS bend ch. 3 horseshoes  77    
Capel 2a1 aut G A bendy embowed  133    3179
Ottsdorfer 1a1 aut A G chevron  134    
Meylersdorf 1a1 aut A S 3 lozenges in bend     6v5 9059 
Wurfel 1a1 aut G A dice     6v6 9060 
ui-APA 13n1 aut G BA bend ch. 3 spearheads    78v4 9170 
Lottach 1a1 tir G A portcullis inv    78v5 9171 
ui-APA 13n2 aut O S bull stat guard    78v6 9172 
ui-APA 13n3 aut A G 2 scissors    79r3 9175 
Lamberg 1a1 aut A BG per pale barry of 4 & plain  45    89r5 9223 
Schauenburg 1a2 aut G A per pale     824
Fugger 1x2 aut  per pale & 2 fleurs-de-lis 

cch; per pale & bull's head 
cch; =; =  {SO, SA} 

    826

Seebach 1x1 thu  cross formy; 3 waterlily 
leaves; =; =  {SO, GA} 

    828

Spiess 1a1 tir G A spearhead in bend     833
Pötting 1a1 aut G OS 2 flails in saltire  132    835
Spauer 1a1 tir A GO lion holding cup covered     837
Pennet 1a1 aut S A 3 sickles  (2 addorsed, 1 per 

pale) 
    838

Hesiber 1a2 aut G OAS roundel ch. roundel trellised     839
ui-LYN 36n4 aut X A GS per pale & bend dancetty     843
Graser 1a1 aut A V garb  111    844
ui-LYN 36n5 aut S OSA barry of 4 & chief ch. virgin 

isst 
    845

Startzer 1a1 aut A G unicorn salient     846
Laun 1c1 aut G XO 

AS 
bend chevronny & border     848

ui-LYN 36n8 aut S GO chevron ch. 3 roses     849
Hingen 1a1 aut S AG bend ch. 3 roses     852
Hohenberg 1a1 aut S A panther     854
Stadler 1a1 aut A SO lock plate     855
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CHE 
fo. 
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Trauner 1x2 bav  ibex statant; 2 chevrons in 
counterpoint; =; =  {GA, 
SA} 

    856

Austria 2a1 aut B O 5 eagles  38v1 33   2r1 9001 813
Austria 1a1 aut G A fess  17v 11 34   2r2 9002 810 3167
Steiermark 1a1 aut V A panther  18r1 12 35   2r3 9003 811 3169
Austria 3x2 aut  paly of 4; eagle demi   {AG, 

SO} 
 16 36   2v1 9007 818 3185

Windischmark 
1a1 

aut O S cap with cordon  17 37   2v2 9008 820 3186

Portenau 1a1 aut G AV doorway open acc. fess  18 38   2v3 9009 819 3187
Pfirt 1a1 als G O 2 barbels addorsed  21 39   3v3 9021 823 3188
Alsace 1a1 als G AO bend betw 6 crowns  22 40   3v4 9022 822 3189
Mähren 1a2 mor B X AG eagle checky cr.  23 41   3r1 9013 129 3190
Carinthia 1x1 aut  3 lions passt; fess  {OS, 

GA} 
 13 39r1 42   2r4 9004 812 3168

Krain 1a1 aut O BX 
AG 

eagle ch. crescent checky  14 43   2r5 9005 814 3183

Tirol 1a1 tir A GO eagle cr. boned trefly  15 44   2r6 9006 815 3170
Habsburg 1a1 sui O G lion rampant  19 45   2v4 9010 816 3191
Kiburg 1a1 sui G OO bend betw 2 lions per bend  20 46   2v5 9011 821 3192
Schelkingen 1a1 sou X O AG bendy & pale  18v1 37 47   2v6 9012 817 3193
Cilly 1x1 aut  3 mullets; fess; =; =   {BO, 

GA} 
 24 48   3r2 9014 130 3171

Magdeburg 1x1 sax  lion; pp[eagle demi; 
barruly]; =; =   {BO, GA-
GA} 

 25 49   3v5 9023 131 3194

Görtz 1a2 tir B OX 
AG 

per bend lion & 2 bars  26 50   3v6 9024 132 3195

Schauenburg 1x1 aut  per pale; barry & chevron; 
=; =   {AG, XB-GA} 

 27 39v1 51   3r3 9015 133 3196

Montfort 9a1 sou A G gonfanon  28 52   3r4 9016 134 3197
Tierstein 1a1 sui O GV doe on terrace  29 53   4r1 9025 135 3198
Meissau 1x1 aut  unicorn; per pale checky & 

plain; =; =   {OS, ABO} 
 39 54   4r3 9027 136 3174

Ebersdorf 1x1 aut  doe on mount; unicorn; 
bull's face; per fess   {ORV, 
AG, AS, OS} 

 32 55   4r4 9028 137 3199

Pottendorf 1x1 aut  chief ch. lion isst; barry of 
4; =; =  {GBA, BO} 

 40 56   4v1 9031 829 3200

Starhemberg 1a1 aut G AB chief ch. panter isst  63 57   5r6 9042 138 3201
Cranenberg 1a1 aut G O heron rising  19r1 62 58   5r5 9041 139 3202
Losenstein 1a1 aut B O panther  64 59   4v3 9033 141 3203
Ortenburg 1a1 aut A G per chevron & 3 wings 

fesswise cch 
 30 40r1 60   4r2 9026 140 3204

Walsee 1x1 aut  fess, fess disjointed sn; =; =   
{SA, GA} 

 31 61   3r5 9017 825 3172

Pettau 1x1 aut  serpent; anchor inv; =; =   
{AS, GA} 

 38 62   3r6 9018 3205

Puchheim 1a1 aut A G fess  33 63   3v1 9019 830 3206
Hohenberg 1a1 aut S A panther  34 64   3v2 9020 142 3207
Liechtenstein 1a1 aut G O chief  41 65   4v2 9032 834 3175
Polheim 1a1 aut A G bendy of 10  35 66   4r5 9029 144 3208
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Volkersdorf 1a1 aut E plain  36 67   4r6 9030 143 3209
Scheck 1a1 aut X A GS per pale & fess  65 68   4v4 9034 840 3210
Haselau 1a1 aut O S wolf rampant  66 40v1 69   5v1 9043 882 3211
Tachenstein 1a1 aut A GB pily-barry of 4 & terrace  42 70   5v2 9044 883 3212
Wening 1c1 aut S AO lion & border  43 71   4v5 9035 884 3213
Neydeck 1x1 fkn  3 escallops in bend; wyvern; 

=; =   {AG, SO} 
 68 72   5r1 9037 827 3214

Traun 1a1 aut A S per pale  69 73   5r2 9038 146 3215
Floitt 1a1 aut X O AS per pale per fess & plain  70 74   5v5 9047 147 3216
Berner 1a1 aut A S bear rampant chained  49 75   6r1 9049 842 3217
Libman 1a1 aut A OS crown with bear's head isst  50 76   6r2 9050 145 3218
Blankenstein 1a1 aut G X AS bend checky  51 77   6r3 9051 885 3219
Wildungsmauer 
1a1 

aut A GS per pale barry of 4 & plain  44 41r1 78   4v6 9036 841 3220

Wehingen 1a1 sou B A fess dancetty  46 79   5v3 9045 148 3221
Doss 2y1 aut A NS semy of square billets & 

chief 
 67 80   5v4 9046 149

Rappach 1a1 aut A G bend  71 81   5v6 9048 886 3222
Rukendorf 1a1 aut A BO per pale 2 bends sn & plain  47 82   5r3 9039 887 3223
Winden 1a1 aut B OA 3 mullets & chief  48 83   5r4 9040 888 3224
Gradner 1a1 aut G O fish's skeleton per bend  72 84   6r4 9052 857 3225
Friesdorf 1a1 aut X O AG per bend 6 annulet  73 85   7r1 9061 889 3226
Missendorf 1a1 aut V O fess  74 86   7r2 9062 890 3227
Idungspeug 1a1 aut G VA per pale plain & fess  75 41v1 87   6r5 9053 891 3228
Seebach 1a1 thu G A 3 waterlily leaves  76 88   6r6 9054 892 3229
Eckenstedt 1a1 aut G AB chief ch. 3 pales  52 89   7r3 9063 893 3230
Bettendorf 1a1 fkn S A annulet  56 90   7r4 9064 853 3231
Schweinpeck 1a1 aut A S boar  78 91   8v6 9084 832 3232
Reichersdorf 1a1 aut G AS per pale bendy sn & plain  79 92   6v3 9057 899 3233
Meylersdorf 1a1 aut A S 3 lozenges in bend  58 93   7r5 9065 894
Wurfel 1a1 aut G A dice  59 94   7r6 9066 895 3234
Rodenberg 2a1 aut Z G cross formy  60 95   7v3 9069 896 3235
Jochlinger 1x1 aut  yoke per bend; tierced per 

fess; =; =  {OS, GAS} 
 53 42r1 96   3236

Rohr 2a1 aut B O wolf biting tape  54 97   6v1 9055 897 3237
Stockhorner 1a1 sui O S crescent  55 98   6v2 9056 898 3238
Palterndorfer 1a1 aut G A bend indented on topside  80 99   6v4 9058 900 3239
Pebringer 1a1 aut B O beaver  81 100   7v1 9067 901 3240
Oberheimer 1a1 aut S AA pale acc. 6 roses  57 101   7v2 9068 902 3241
Geumann 1a1 aut X V AS per bend crenelated & oak 

leaf per bend 
 61 102   7v4 9070 903 3242

Rateler 1a1 aut G A lion guard cr.  82 103   7v5 9071 904 3243
Wilfersdorf 1a1 aut A G lion rampant  83 104   7v6 9072 905 3244
Zelking 1a2 aut G X OB lion per bend  19v1 87 42v1 105   858 3245
Zelking 2a1 aut A B per bend  88 106   8v3 9081 859 3246
Zelking 2c1 aut B A per pale  89 107   8r1 9073 860 3247
Kraigh 1a1 aut A G per bend  86 108   8r3 9075 861 3176
Stubenberg 1a1 aut S A wolf-hook  91 109   8r4 9076 862 3178
Weispriach 1a1 aut S AS per pale plain & pily-barry  20r1 112 110   9r1 9085 863 3250
Krakow 1a1 sil A G 3 lozenges in pairle  116 111   9r3 9087 864 3251
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Hacke 3a1 tir A G chicot per bend  92 112   9r4 9088 865 3252
Maberger 1a1 aut G A mallet  93 113   8v1 9079 866 3255
Sachs 1a1 bav G A 2 sickles affronted  90 43r1 114   8r2 9074 867 3253
Rohrbach 1a1 aut O S triangled  84 115   8v5 9083 851 3254
Peyser 1a1 aut A G per pale & chevron cch  85 116   8v4 9082 831 3256
Maurbegg 1a1 aut G A chief  113 117   9r2 9086 868
Trauewirter 1a1 aut A SG per pale fess & plain  114 118   8r5 9077 869 3257
Klingel 1x1 aut  chief per pale; spearhead; =; 

=  {OAS, GA} 
 115 119   8r6 9078 870 3279

Teufel 1a1 aut G A bugle-horn stringed  94 120   8v2 9080 871 3259
Pernstorfer 1a1 bav S O 2 wheel rim segments 

addorsed 
 95 121   9r5 9089 872 3260

Pernstorfer 1a2 bav S O 2 wheel rim segments with 
spokes addorsed 

 96 122   9r6 9090 873 3261

Eckardsau 1a1 aut S A lion chained  117 43v1 123   9v1 9091 874 3262
Ebser 1a1 bav A G chevron  118 124   9v2 9092 875 3263
Eitzing 1a1 aut X A GS per bend & 3 roundels on 

partition 
 121 125   9v3 9093 847 3264

Peller 1a1 aut G AV buffalo on terrace  119 126  10r5 9101 879 3265
Rosenharz 1a1 sou A G 3 roses  120 127  10r6 9102 880 3266
Hohenfeldt 1x1 aut  2 bugle-horns addorsed; fess 

ch. rose; =; =  {SA, BAG} 
 98 128  10v1 9103 881 3267

Kadauer 1a1 aut G X AB fess bendy  124 129  10r1 9097 909 3268
Arberg 1a1 aut O S eagle's head  125 130  10r2 9098 910 3269
Hacke 7a1 aut O B pitchfork iron  126 131  10v5 9107 911 3270
Dachpeck 1a1 aut X A SG per bend sn & pile isst base 

dx 
 97 44r1 132   9v4 9094 876 3271

Tannberg 1a1 aut G A pile isst betw 2 peaks  100 133   9v5 9095 877 3272
Wacker 1a1 tir A GG per bend sn & dragon's head  101 134   9v6 9096 878 3273
Froschel 1x1 aut  lion with human face; =; =   

{GA, SO} 
 99 135  10v2 9104 906 3274

Auster 1a1 tir A S bear naissant  122 136  10v3 9105 907 3275
Scherenham 1a1 aut O S badger rampant  123 137  10v4 9106 908 3276
Vasolt 1a2 sou A SO squirrel holding nut, gutty  138  10v6 9108 912 3277
Ontschena 1a1 aut S O bend  102 139  10r3 9099 913 3278
Putzing 1a1 aut G X AO chevron per pale  103 140  10r4 9100 914 3279
Reibnitz 1a1 sax A G 2 bars  104 44v1 141  11r1 9109 915 3280
Panhalm 1a3 aut A SG 2 chicots per chevron inv on 

terrace 
 105 142  11r2 9110 916 3281

Kerschberger 1a1 aut S A canton  110 143  11r3 9111 917
Schweinwarter 
1a1 

aut O S boar  106 144  11r5 9113 850 3282

Raab 1a1 sax S O barry of 4  127 145  11r6 9114 920
Nenningen 1a1 sou A GV lion and eagle's claw winged 

sn 
 135 146  12r1 9121 921 3283

Ecker 1a1 bav A SA chief ch. 3 lozenges  109 147  12r3 9123 3284
Pruckner 1a1 aut S A wooden table  136 148  12r4 9124 925 3285
Brauneck 1a1 aut S A eye with lashes in bend  149  11v3 9117 926 3286
Hoheneck 1a1 bav O A heron rising  130 45r1 150  11r4 9112 836 3287
Königsberg 1a1 tir G A 2 demi-wheels addorsed  129 151  11v5 9119 3288
Dachsner 1a1 aut S O 3 estoiles  128 152  11v6 9120 919 3289
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Wartenberg 1a3 boh S O per pale  107 153  12r2 9122 922
Reisberg 1a1 aut O S bend  131 154  11v1 9115 923 3290
Kammerer 2a1 nur B A 2 crescents addorsed  108 155  11v2 9116 924
Hering 1a1 aut O B fish bendwise  156  11v4 9118 927
Brixen 1x1 tir  Agnus Dei; talbot; =; =   

{GA, GA} 
 294  16r1 9125 

Matsch 1a1 tir A B 3 wings fesswise (2:1)  20v1 137 295  16r2 9126 1618 3316
Arco 1a1 tir O B bow per pale  138 296  16r3 9127 3317
Völs 1a1 tir S AG fess ch. crosslet patty  141 297  16r4 9128 3318
Kastelberg 1a2 tir G O lion rampant  140 298  87v1 9201 3319
Freundsberg 1a1 sou A S mount couped  139 299  87v2 9202 1622 3320
Starkenberg 1a2 tir A G paly of 4  21r1 162 300  16r5 9129 1623 3321
Wolkenstein 1a1 tir A G per bend nebuly  163 92v1 301  16r6 9130 1624 3322
Schlandersperger 
1a1 

tir A B pily-barry  164 302  87v3 9203 1625 3323

Gufidaun 1a1 tir S AG tierced per fess  165 303  87v4 9204 1626 3324
Passeier 1a1 tir S O per chevron embowed  144 304  16v4 9134 1627 3325
Sebner 1a1 tir A G 3 piles  145 305   3326
Greifenstein 1a5 als A S griffin segreant  146 306   1629 3327
Caldes 1a1 tir G A fess  170 307  76v2 9144 1630 3328
Griesingen 1a2 sou G AS tierced per bend  171 308  17r1 9137 1631 3329
Liebenberg 2a1 tir A GV per pale & 2 ibex horns 

addorsed cch on mount 
 147 309  17r2 9138 3330

Wineck 2a1 tir A G per pale & fess cch  166 93r1 310  16v1 9131 3331
Wineck 1a1 tir G A fess crenelated masoned 

arched 
 142 311  16v2 9132 3332

Fuchs 1a1 tir O G fox rampant  143 312  16v3 9133 1635 3333
Brandis 1a2 sui A SG chicot enflamed per bend  167 313  16v5 9135 1636 3334
Löwenberg 3a1 tir A GB lion acc. fess  168 314  16v6 9136 1637 3335
Spauer 1a1 tir A GO lion holding cup covered  169 315  76v1 9143 3336
Mesze 1a1 tir A G wyvern  148 316  76v3 9145 1639 3337
Firmian 1c1 tir G A fess betw 3 crescents inv  149 317  76v4 9146 1640 3338
Firmian 1a1 tir G AA barry ch. 6 crescents  150 318  17r3 9139 3339
Annenberg 1a1 tir A VG branch sprouting 3 roses  151 93v1 319  17r4 9140 
Vilanders 1a1 tir G A fess dancetty  172 320  76v5 9147 
Liechtenstein 3a1 tir A B per chevron inv embowed  173 321  76v6 9148 1644 3340
Kaldern 1a1 tir A G castle  153 322  77r3 9151 3341
Trautson 1a1 aut B A horseshoe  154 323  77r4 9152 1646 3342
Spiess 1a1 tir G A spearhead in bend  155 324  78r1 9161 1647 3343
Wigstein 1a1 aut  hunter's head; fess   {GN; 

GA} 
 174 325  17r5 9141 1648 3344

Niederthor 1a1 tir G AS doorway open  179 326  78r3 9163 1649 3345
Botsch 1a2 tir S A barry  180 327  78r4 9164 3346
Marötsch 1x1 aut  lion; checky   {AG, AG}  152 94r1 328  77r2 9150 3347
Goldegg 1a1 tir A G pily-bendy  175 329  17r6 9142 3348
Pradell 1a1 tir B X GA chief indented compony  176 330  77r1 9149 3349
Haeln 1a1 sou A G 2 talons in saltire  156 331  78r2 9162 3350
Schrofenstein 1a1 tir A S ibex naissant  177 332  77r5 9153 3351
Kall 1a1 tir O B per saltire  178 333  77r6 9154 1652 3352
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Vintler 1x1 tir  2 gambs addorsed; 3 gambs 
in pale; =; =  {GA, OS} 

 181 334  77v1 9155 3353

Königsberg 1a1 tir G A 2 demi-wheels addorsed  157 335  77v2 9156 918 3354
Montani 1a1 tir A G per fess & wheel cch  158 336  78r5 9165 1657 3355
Mulinen 1a1 sui A S mill wheel  159 94v1 337  78r6 9166 1658 3356
Hertenfeld 1a1 bav G A horseshoe  160 338  77v3 9157 1659 3309
Jager 1a1 tir A S 2 bugle-horns stringed in 

pale 
 161 339  77v4 9158 1660 3358

Sparnberg 1a1 tir S AG mount couped ch. chevron  185 340  77v6 9160 1664
Sebser 1a1 tir G A per fess & swan's head 

erased in 3 pt undy cch 
 186 341  78v3 9169 1665 3360

Castelalt 1a1 tir G A bendy  343  79r2 9174 
Stranpamer 1a1 tir G A chevron  345  79r4 9176 
Thun 1a1 tir B O bend  182 95r1 346  78v1 9167 1661 3365
Ecker 3a1 tir A G goat naissant  183 347  78v2 9168 1662 3366
Werching 1a1 tir G A popinjay  184 348  77v5 9159 3359
Payr 1a1 tir S A crampon per bend  351  79r1 9173 
Granner 1a1 tir S O panther  352  79r5 9177 
Reiffer 1a1 tir A GB per pale lion & plain  353  79r6 9178 
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